accruals	 327,864	 -	 26,513,592	 26,841,456
			   Bank borrowings:-
			   - bank overdrafts	 -	 -	 768,218	 768,218
			   - other borrowings	 742,222	 -	 57,207,829	 57,950,051

					   4,770,904	 -	 109,812,630	 114,583,534

			   Net financial
 				   assets/(liabilities)	 4,303,642	 864,147	 (53,423,273)	 (48,255,484)
			   Less: Net financial
  				   (assets)/liabilities
  				   denominated in
  				   the respective
  				   entities’ functional
  				   currencies	 (4,303,642)	 -	 53,423,273	 49,119,631

			   Currency exposure	 -	 864,147	 -	 864,147

ANNUAL REPORT 2017   /   107

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

39.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 39.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a) 	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

			   (i) 	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

				   Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

				   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

						   The Group
					   2017	 2016
					   RM	 RM

			   Effects on Profit after Taxation

			   USD/RM 	–	 strengthened by 10% 			   + 63,000	 + 66,000
					   –	 weakened by 10%		   	 - 63,000	 - 66,000

			   Effects on Equity

			   IDR/RM	 –	 strengthened by 10% 			   + 517,000	 + 2,439,000
					   –	 weakened by 10% 			   - 517,000	 - 2,439,000

			   USD/RM	 –	 strengthened by 10% 			   + 63,000	 + 66,000
					   –	 weakened by 10% 			   - 63,000	 - 66,000

			   (ii) 	 Interest Rate Risk

				   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises mainly from its long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy
is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available.

				   The Group’s hire purchase obligations are carried at amortised cost. Therefore, they are
not subject to interest rate risk as defined FRS 7 since neither their carrying amount nor the
future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

				   Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

				   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
interest rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

						   The Group
					   2017	 2016
					   RM	 RM

				   Effects on Profit after Taxation

				   Increase of 25 basis points			   - 5,000	 - 8,000
				   Decrease of 25 basis points			   + 5,000	 + 8,000

				   Effects on Equity

				   Increase of 25 basis points			   - 5,000	 - 8,000
				   Decrease of 25 basis points			   + 5,000	 + 8,000

108   /   CCK CONSOLIDATED HOLDINGS BERHAD

39.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 39.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a) 	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

			   (iii) 	 Equity Price Risk

				   The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence, is not exposed to equity price
risk.

		  (b) 	 Credit Risk

			   The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from its
trade and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of
credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial